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CHAPTER 52—S.F.No.53

An act relating to peace officer training courses; eligibility: amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1974, Section 626.851, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA;

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 626.851, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. PEACE OFFICER TRAINING COURSES. Any student
successfully completing MSOfr-1.000 hours of law enforcement instruc-
tion in a post secondary educational law enforcement program which
is approved by the Minnesota state department of education or an ac-
credited institution of higher learning shall be eligible 1 upon compli-
ance with the requirements prescribed by rules of the attorney genera!
for the Minnesota peace officer training board, to receive the minimum
basic police training as established under section 626,843 conducted by
the Minnesota bureau of criminal apprehension in facilities provided
by the institute. Upon satisfactory completion of the training course
conducted by the bureau the certificate shall be awarded to the individ-
ual .

Approved March 19, 1976.

CHAPTER 53—S.F.No.995

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to agriculture; regulating pesticides; providing a penalty;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 21.47, Subdivisions 8 and 9; and 21.49,
Subdivision I; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 18,03]; 18.032. Subdivi-
sions 1 to 5, 7, and 8; 18.0321 to 18.036; I8A.01; I8A.02, Subdivisions 1, 2, 4, and
5; I8A.03 to 18A.ll; 24.069; 24.071; 24.072, Subdivisions 1, 3, and 5; 24.0721 to
24.077; Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Sections. 18.032, Subdivision 6;
18A.02, Subdivision 3; and 24.072, Subdivisions 2 and 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. [18A.21] AGRICULTURE; PESTICIDES; DEFINI-
TIONS. Subdivision J_. For the purpose of administering sections 1 to
25, the words and terms defined in this section have the meanings
given them.

Subd. 2. "Active ingredient" means any ingredient which will pre-
vent, destroy, repel, control, or mitigate any pests, or which acts as a
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plant regulator, defoliant, or desiccant.

Subd. 3; "Administrator" means the administrator of the United
States environmental protection agency,

Subd. 4. "Adulterated" means any pesticide the strength or purity
of which falls below the standard of guality as expressed on the label-
ing under which it is sold, any pesticide for which any substance has
been substituted wholly or in part, or any pesticide from which any
valuable:constituent has been wholly or in part abstracted.

Subd 5. "Approved agency" means an agency of a county, mu-
nicipality or other political subdivision which has inspection personnel
capable of carrying out the provisions of sections I to 2|> and which
has signed an agreement pursuant to Minnesota Statutes. Section
471.59.

Subd. |L "Beneficial insects" means those insects which during
their life cycle, are effective pollinators of plants, are parasites or pre-
dators of pests, or are otherwise beneficial.

Subd. 7. "Certified applicator" means an individual, including per-
sons defined as commercial applicator, noncommercial applicator, pri-
vate applicator, and structural pgst control applicator, certified under
sections I to 25 to use or supervise the use of any restricted use pesti-
cide. • •

gubd. 8. "Commercial applicator" means a certified applicator
other than a private applicator or noncommercial applicator who uses
or supervises the use of any pesticide for any purpose or on any land,

Subd. 9. "Commissioner" means the commissioner of agriculture
or his agent.

Subd. 10, "Device" includes any instrument, contrivance, or
equipment other than a firearm, used for the application of pesticides
when sold separately therefrom, intended for trapping, destroying or
repelling pests.

Subd. 11. "Distribute" means to offer for sale, sell, barter, ship,
deliver for shipment, receive and deliver, and gffer to deliver pesticides
in this state.

Subd. 12. "Environment" includes water, air, land, plants, man.
and animals and their inter-relationships,

Subd. 13. "EPA" means the United States environmental protec-
tion agency.

' Subd. 14. "FIFRA" means the federal insecticide, fungicide, ro-
denticide act, as amended.
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Subd. 15. "Imminent hazard" means the continued use of a pesti-
cide, during the time required for cancellation proceedings, which wilt
likely result in unreasonable adverse effects on the environment or will
involve unreasonable hazard to the survival of a species declared en-
dangered by the United States secretary of the interior under P.LA 91^
135.

Subd. 1& "Ingredient.statement" means a statement which con-
tains the name and percentage of each active ingredient, the total per-
centage of all jnert ingredients in the pesticide and, if the pesticide
contains arsenic in any form, the percentages of total and water solu-
ble arsenic gach calculated as elemental arsenic.

Subd. IT, "Label" means the written, printed or graphjc matter
on. or attached to, the pesticide or device or any of their containers or
wrappers.

Subd. J8. "Labeling" means all labels and other written, printed.
or graphic matter:

(a) upon any pesticide or device or any of their containers or
wrappers;

(b) accompanying the pesticide QJ- device:

£cj to which reference is made on the label or literature accompa-
nying the pesticide or device; or

£d) which relates or refers to the pesticide or device for the pur-
pose of inducing the sale thereof.

Current official publications of the EPA. United States depart-
ment of agriculture. United States department of interior. United
States department of health, education and welfare, state agricultural
experiment stations, state agricultural colleges, and other similar fed-
eral or state institutions or agencies authorized by law to conduct re-
search in the field of pesticides are not labeling.

Subd. 19; "Land" means all land and watej- areas including air-
space and all plants, animals, structures, buildings, contrivances and
machinery whether Fixed or mobile, including anything used for trans-
portation.

Subd, 20. "Licensed pesticide dealer" means any pesticide dealer
licensed by the commissioner who sells to the ultimate consumer or
any person licensed by the commissioner purchasing from an unli-
censed source for his own use any restricted use pesticide.

Subd. 21; "Misbranded" applies to any pesticide or device that is
an imitation of or is offered for sale under the name of another pesti-
cidg or a pesticide the labeling of which does not comply with the la-
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beling requirements of sections i to 25 or rules promulgated there-
under, or the FIFRA and regulations promulgated thereunder.

SubcL 22. "Noncommercial applicator" means a person, including
government officials, other than a commercial applicator, structural
pest control applicator or private applicator who uses or supervises
the use of restricted use pesticides on lands.

Subd. 23. "Person" means any individual, firm, corporation, part-
nership, association, trust, joint stock company or unincorporated or-
ganizations.

Subd 24f "Pest" means any insect, rodent, nematode. fungus.
weed, terrestrial or aquatic plant, animal life, virus, bacteria, or other
organism which the commissioner by rule declares to be a pest except
virus, bacteria, or other micro-organism on or in living man or other
living animals.

Subd. 25. "Pesticide" means any substance or mixture of sub-
stances intended for preventing^ destroying, repelling, or mitigating
any pest., and any substance or mixture of substances intended for use
as a plant regulator, defoliant, or desiccant.

Subd. 26. "Plant regulator" means any substance or mixture of
substances intended through physiological action to accelerate or re-
tard the rate of growth or rate of maturation of a plant, or to other-
wise alter the behavior of ornamental or crop plants or the produce
thereof, but shall not include substances to the extent that they are in-
tended as plant nutrients, trace elements, nutritional .chemicals, plant
inoculants, or soil amendments.

Subd. 27. "Private applicator" means a person who uses or super-
vises the use of any restricted use pesticide for the purpose of produc-
ing any agricultural commodity on land owned or rented by him or his
employer or. if applied without compensation other than trading of
personal services between producers of agricultural commodities, on
the land of another person.

Subd. 28. "Protect the environment" means to protect against any
unreasonable adverse effects on the environment other than on pests.

Subd. 29. "Registrant" means a person who has registered any
pesticide under sections 1 to 25.

Subd. 30. "Restricted use pesticide" means any pesticide formula-
tion designated under FIFRA or by the commissioner under sections 1
to 25 whjch when used in accordance with the directions for use and
for the uses for which it is registered requires additional restrictions as
to the rates, areas, times and conditions of use to protect the environ-
ment.
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Subd. 31. "Spraying or dusting operations for hire" means the ap-
plication for compensation of pesticides or plant growth regulators to
land in any manner to regulate plant growth or to control or eradicate
oests

Subd. 3Z "Structural pest" means pests in. on. under, or within
six feet of any structure.

Subd. 33. "Structural pest control" means to control any pest
through the use of any device, procedure, or application of pesticide in
any house or in other structures including trucks, boxcars, ships, air^
craft, docks, warehouses, and in fumigation vaults, and all business ac-
tivity related to use of the device, procedure, or application of pesti-
cide.

Subd. 34. "Structural pest control applicator" means any person
engaged in structural pgst control work for hire on the lands of aiv
other.

Subd. 35. "Under the direct supervision of a certified applicator"
means, unless otherwise prescribed by its labeling, a pesticide applied
by a person acting under the instruction and control of a certified ap-
plicator who is available even though such certified applicator is not
physically present at the time and place the pesticide is applied,

Subd. 36. "Unreasonable adverse effects on the environment"
means any unreasonable risk to the environment, considering the eco-
nomic, social and environmental costs and benefits of the use of any
pesticide.

Subd. 37. "Wildlife" means all living things that are neither hu-
man, domesticated, nor pests.

Sec. 2. [18A.22] REGISTRATION, SALES, FEE. Subdivision _L
Every pesticide offered for sale, sold or distributed in this state shall be
registered with the commissioner. Registration shall be renewed annu-
ally prior to January j^ Registration is not required if a pesticide is
shipped from one plant or warehouse to another plant or warehouse
operated by the same person and used solely at the plant or warehouse
as a constituent part to make a pesticide which is registered under the
provisions of sections 1 to 25.

Subd. 2. The applicant for registration shall file with the commis-
sioner a statement which shall include:

(a) The name and address of the applicant and the name and ad-
dress of the person whosg name will appear on the label, if other than
the applicant:

(b) The name of the pesticide:
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fc) Other necessary information required by the registration form;

(d) A complete copy of the labeling accompanying the pesticide
ajid a statement of all claims to be made for it, including the directions
frjr use and the use classification as provided for in FIFRA.

Subd. 3. The commissioner may require the submission of the
complete formula of any pesticide including the active and inert ingre-
djents.

Subd. 4; The commissioner may require the submission of other
relevant information.

Subd. 5. Each application for registration and renewal shall be ac-
companied by a registration fee of $10 for each pesticide registered. All
such registrations shall expire on December 3_1 of any one year, unless
cancelled.

Subd. 6. Any registration m effect on December 31 for which a re-
Sewal application has been made and the proper fee paid, shall corv-
tjrme in full force and effect until such time as the commissioner noti-
fjes the applicant that the registration has been renewed or until the
registration is denied or cancelled.

Subd. 7i If the renewal of a pesticide registration is filed after De-
cember 3Jj or an origina] application is filed after the first month the
pesticide is first manufactured or sold within this state, an additional
fge of $5 shall be paid by the applicant before the registration for that
pesticide may be issued or renewed.

Subd. 8. The commissioner shall not make lack of essentiality a
criterion for denying registration of any pesticide.

Sec. 3. [18A.23] SPECIAL LOCAL NEEDS. If the state is certi-
fied by the administrator to. register pesticides to meet special local
Seeds, the applicant shall supply the information required by section 2
and the commissioner shall, subject to the terms and conditions of cer-
tification, register such pesticide if he determines that:

(a) Its composition is such as to warrant the proposed claims for

(by Its label and other material required to be submitted comply
With the requirements of sections 1 to 25;

(c) It will perform its intended function without unreasonable ad-
ygrge effect on the environment:

(d) When used in accordance with widespread and commonly rec-
ognized practice it will not generally cause unreasonable adverse ef-
fects on the environment:
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(e) The proposed classification for general use or restricted use.
of both, is in conformity with FIFRA: and

(f) A special local need exists.

The commissioner may require a full description of tests and test
results upon which claims are based for any pesticide not registered
pursuant to section 3 of FIFRA. or for any pesticide on which restric-
tions are being considered.

The commissioner may require other relevant information. The
applicant may request confidentiality of information submitted pur-
suant to section .15 of thig act.

Sec. 4. [18A.24] EXPERIMENTAL USE PERMITS. If the state is
authorized by the administrator to issue experimental use permits, the
ct>mmissionej- may:

(a) Issue an experimental use permit if he determines that the ap-
plicant needs the permit in order to accumulate information necessary
to; register a pesticide under section 2^ An application for an experi-
mental use permit may be filed at any time:

(b) Refuse to issue an experimental use permit if he determines
that issuance of such permit is not warranted or that the uge to be
made of the pesticide under the proposed terms and conditions may
cause unreasonable adverse effects on the environment:

(c) Prescribe terms, conditions, and period of time for the experi-
mental use permit; and

(d) Revoke or modify an experimental use permit at any time if
hg finds that its terms or conditions are being violated, or that its
terms and conditions are inadequate to avoid unreasonable adverse ef-
fects on the environment.

Sec. 5. [18A.25] CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS; PROHIB-
ITION. No person shall use or supervise the usg of any restricted use
pesticide without first complying with the certification requirements of
sections 1 to 25. and with any other conditions determined by the com-
missioner to be necessary to prevent unreasonable adverse effects on
the environment. A person who is not a certified applicator may, uge a
restricted use pesticide only under the direct supervision of a certified
applicator.

Sec. 6. [I8A.26] LICENSE, REGISTRATION, DEALER, APPLI-
CATOR, FEE. Subdivision X RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDE DEALER
LICENSE, (a) Any person offering for sale or having in his possession
with intent to distribute to the ultimate user a restricted use pesticide
aijd any private applicator purchasing from an unlicensed source for
his own use any restricted use pesticide shall obtain a license from the
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commissioner. Application for a restricted use pesticide dealer license
shall be made upon the forms and in the manner, which may include
an examination, as the commissioner requires to determine if the appli;
cant is qualified to sell restricted use pesticides.

(b) Application for a license requires payment of a fee of $35. Li:
censes shall be renewed annually prior to January i, upon receipt of a
$35 fee and the completed application form.

(c) If an application for renewal of a restricted use pesticide
dealer license is not filed prior to January I of any one year, an addir
tional fee of $10 shall be paid by the applicant before the renewal IN
cense may be issued.

(d) The dealer license shall not be transferable to another person
or to another location^

(e) Each licensed restricted use pesticide dealer shall be response
ble for the acts of each person employed by him in the solicitation and
sale of restricted use pesticides^

(fl Provisions of this subdivision snail not apply to:

(1) A licensed commercial applicator, noncommercial applicator
or structural pest control applicator who sells or uses pesticides only
as an integral part of his pesticide application service;

(2) A federal, state, county, or municipal agency which provides
pesticides only for its own programs; and

(3) A duly licensed pharmacist, physician, dentist, or veterinarian
when admini steri ng <>r dispensing a restricted use pesticide for use in
man or other animal jn his practice.

Subd. 2, COMMERCIAL APPUCATOR LICENSE. £§} No commer;
cial applicator shall use or supervise the use of any pesticide without a
commercial applicator's license issued by the commissioner. Applies
tion for the license shall be made upon forms and in such manner,
which may include aji examination, as the commissioner may require^
An aerial applicator .shall secure an endorsement to his license show-
ing that he has been licensed for commercial spraying or dusting oper-
ations, or both, in accordance with Minnesota Statutes. Chapter 360.
and that he has passed an examination prepared by the department of
aeronautics and administered by the department of agriculture, testing
whether he is knowledgeable in the aerial application of pesticides^ A
person intending to apply pesticides in any public waters shall secure
an endorsement to his license showing that he has passed an examine
tion prepared by the department of natural resources and administered
by the department of agriculture, testing whether he is knowledgeable
in the application of pesticides in water.
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(b) The commissioner may renew any applicator's license, subject
to reexamination or other requirements imposed by the commissioner
to ensure that the applicator understands changing technology and to
assure a continuing level of competence and ability to use pesticides
safely and properly.

(c) Each application for a license shall require payment of an an-
nual fee of $10 and an identification card fee of $.7,50 for the applicant
and $7.50 for each additional identification card desired.

(d) If the renewal application is not filed prior to March ±- in any
y.ear. an additional fee of $5 shall be paid by the applicant before the
renewal license may be issued.

(e) The license issued shall not be transferable to another person.

(f) Every licensee or his designated operator sjiall have an identi-
fication card when applying pesticides for hire and shall display it
upon demand of an authorized representative of the commissioner or a
law enforcement officer. The identification card shall contain such in-
formation as the commissioner may by rule require.

(g) A person required to be licensed under this subdivision who
carries on spraying or dusting operations for hire or who employs or
engages an applicator to carry on spraying or dusting operations for
hire, shall be responsible for proper application of the material or de^
vice. He shall use materials, dosages, formulas, devices and methods of
application acceptable to the commissioner based upon registered ap-
proved uses of the material or device within limits prescribed by state
and federal laws and regulations. He shall not be held liable for the ac-
tions of a chemical when applied in accordance with the recommenda-
tion of the manufacturer or the commissioner.

Subd. 3, STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL APPLICATOR LI-
CENSE, REGISTRATION, (a) No person shall engage in structural pest
control applications for hire unless registered or licensed by the com-
missioner. Before any person shall engage in structural pest control
application he shall apply on forms supplied by the commissioner for a
registration or license to engage in such activities. The commissioner
shall determine from the application and the statements contained
therein if such applicant is qualified to be registered or to receive a li-
cense. The commissioner shall require the applicant to pass a written
or an oral examination, or both, and may also require a practical dem-
onstration regarding structural pest control. The examination proce-
dure, including all the phases and contents of the examination, shall be
established by the commissioner.

(b) A registration or license is effective until January I next fol-
lowing the date of its issuance, and may be renewed annually on or be-
fore that date. Registrations or licenses are not transferable to any
other person.
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(c) /±n annual fee of $15 must accompany an application for regis-
tration or renewal where the applicant is licensed by a political subdi-
vision or municipality to engage in structural pest control or $75 if the
applicant is not so licensed. Employees of a person who is registered
or licensed under this subdivision shall pay a fee of $10 for an initial IN
cense or registration and a fee of $6 for each renewal thereof. The
commissioner may establish other requirements for renewal as are
necessary to assure competence of registrants or licensees.

(d) hi case a delinquency in the payment of the license or regis^
tration renewal fee extends beyond three months the licensee or regis-
trant will be required to obtain a new license or registration subject to
all the requirements, procedures and fees required for an initial license
or registration.

(e) The commissioner shall establish categories of master jour-
neyman, and apprentice in structural pest control applications. No per-
son shall engage in structural pest control applications as a sole pro-
prietorship, company, partnership, or corporation unless he is licensed
or registered as a master in structural pest control applications or un-
le§s he employs a person so licensed or registered.

(f) The commissioner shall notify each licensee or registrant by
mail that his fee is due and payable and if not received before the expN
ration daje of the registration or license 50 percent will be added to the
required .annual renewal fee or fees.

Subd, 4, NONCOMMERCIAL APPLICATOR, {a) No noncommer-
cial applicator may use a restricted use pesticide or supervise the use
of a restricted use pesticide without having a valid noncommercial ap-
plicator license issued by the commissioner for use categories or sub-
categories for which the pesticide application is made.

(b) License applications shall be made upon forms and in the
manner, which may include an examinationj as the commissioner may
prescribe to determine if the applicant is qualified.

(c) The commissioner may renew a license subject to re-
examination or other requirements designed to ensure that the applica-
tor continues to understand changing technology and to assure a con-
tinuing level of competence and ability to use pesticides safely and
properly.

(d) Each application for a license shall require payment of an an-
nual fee pj $10 and an identification card fee of $7.50 for the applicant
and $7.50 for each additional identification card desired. Governmental
agencies shaJl be exempt from the fee. The license shall be renewed
annually prior to January upon payment of applicable fees and compli-
ance with any other requirement.

(e) |f an application for renewal of license is not filed prior to
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March 1, in any year, an additional fee of $5 shall be paid by the applj-
cant before the renewal license may be issued.

Sec, 7. [18A^7] CLASSIFICATION OF LICENSES; STAN-
DARDS. The commissioner may classify or subclassify certifications or
licenses as necessary for the administration and enforcement of sec-
tions 1 to 2JX Such classifications may include, but not be limited to.
pest control operators, ornamental, agricultural, or right-of-way pesti-
cide applicators. Separate subclassifications may be specified as to
ground. aeriaL or manual methods to apply pesticides or to the use of
pesticides to control insects, plant diseases, rodents, or \veeds. Each
classification shall be subject to separate testing procedures and re-
quirements. No person shall be required to pay a fee for any classifica-
tion or subclassification certificate or license if he has paid the fee for
the license under which the particular classification or subclassifica-
tion is placed^

Sec. 8. [18A.28] RECORDS, REPORTS. Subdivision h LI-
CENSED RESTRICTED USE PESTICIDE DEALER. In addition to
other requirements, all persons licensed to sell restricted use pesticides
shall maintain records as required by the commissioner; Records shall
be submitted periodically and at least once annually but in no case
later thaa 30 days following the end of the license yeaj^ Records shall
be upon forms supplied by the commissioner. All records required un-
der this section shall be kept and made available for inspection upon
request t>Y. the commissioner, his agents, or officials of an approved
agency ft>r a period of two years from the date of sale.

SurxL 2^ LICENSED COMMERCIAL APPLICATOR. Each licensed
commercial applicator, or his authorized agent, shall keep and main-
tain a record of land treated. Such a record shall include, but not be
limited t£, the following: date of treatment: material and dosage used:
number ijf units treated: name and address of customer; name of appli-
cator; and signature of operator. Invoices containing the required Infor-
mation riiay constitute the required record. A copy of his record shall
be given to a consumer. Records shall be kept and be available upon
request gf the commissioner or his agents or officials of an approved
agency fc>r a period of two years from the date of treatment.

Subdi 3; LICENSED OR REGISTERED STRUCTURAL PEST
CONTROL APPLICATOR, Each registered or licensed persojj engaged
in structural pest control applications shall maintain records of all
structural pest control applications conducted by him or by his em-
ployees. The records shall include but not be limited to: the date of
treatment; name of chemical used: temperature and exposure time if
fumigating: method of application: name and address of customer: and
any other, information as may be required by the commissioner. Re-
cords shall be retained for two years.

Subd 4, INSPECTION OF RECORDS. The commissioner shall
have access to the records required to be kept by this section at any
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reasonable time and to make copies of the records. Unless required for
the enforcement of sections 1 to 25. such information shall be confi-
dential and if summarized shall not identify an individual person.

Subd. 5; REPORTS. Licensed commercia] applicators, licensed or
registered structural pest control applicators, and licensed npncommer-
ciaj applicators shall report to the commissioner the use of all re-
stricted use pesticides at least once annually but in no case later than
30 days following the end of the licensed year Such reports shall be
upon forms provided by the commissioner.

Subd. (x EPA. Jhg commissioner is authorized to make reports to
the EPA as it may require.

Sec. 9. [18A.29] PRIVATE APPUCATORS. Subdivision L No
private applicator shall use or supervise the use of any restricted use
pesticide without first complying with the certification requirements
determined by the gommissioner as necessary to prevent unreasonable
adverse effects on the environment by the proposed restricted pesti-
cide.

Subd. 2; A private applicator shall be deemed competent to use
restricted use pesticides when he attests that he: has read and under-
stands the label: will use the pesticide according to the label directions:
and is competent to use the pesticide properly,

Subd. 3^ The commissioner may through cooperation with various
government agencies provide training to ensure that certified private
applicators continue to understand changing technology and to ensure
a continuing level of competency and ability to use pesticides properly
and safely.

Sec. 10. [18A.30] CLAIM OF DAMAGE; INSPECTION; REPORT.
Subdivision _!. A person claiming damage from the application of a
pesticide may file \yith the commissioner a written statement contain-
ing his name and address, the name of the person for whom the appli-
cation was done. tJie name of the applicator, the date of the applica-
tion, the date of the damage, a description of the damage, a request
that the commissioner inspect the damage, and such other information
as the commissioner may require.

Subd. 2. If the statement is filed within 30 days after the pesticide
was applied or the jjamage occurred, or. if the alleged damage is to ag-
ricultural crops, prior to the time that 25 percent of the damaged crops
have been harvested, whichever is the latest, the commi ssioner shall
inspect the damage to see whether any provisions of sections 1 to 25
have been violated.

Subd. 3. The commi ssioner shall make a report of his findings and
take such further action as he deems necessary. A copy of the report
shall be available to. any claimant or applicator, or their agents, upon
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written request.

Sec. 11. [18A.31] STORAGE, HANDLING, DISPOSAL OF PESTI-
CIDES AND CONTAINERS. Subdivision j^ No person shall store any
pesticide or pesticide container in a manner which is likely to endanger
humans, damage agriculturaj products, damage food and livestock,
damage wildlife, damage beneficial insects or pollute the environment.

Subd. 2; Ajj pesticides and their containers shall be disposed of in
accordance with law except when returned to the original manufac-
turer or distributor, or their agents for resale, reformulatj on. or dis-
posaL

Sec. 12. [18A.32] INSPECTION, ENFORCEMENT, JUDICIAL
ACTION. Subdivision L INSPECTION, (a) The commissioner, and his
agents, shall have access at reasonable times to all places where a per-
son manufactures, formulates, distributes, uses, disposes of. stores or
transports any pesticide or device and to al| places affected by the use
of any pesticide or device. The purposes for which entry to such places
may be made shall include, but are not limited to:

fl) Inspect any equipment for the manufacture, formulation, dis-
tribution, disposal or application of pesticides and the premises on
which such equipment is stored:

(2) Inspect or sample lands actually or reported to be exposed to
pesticides:

(3) Inspect storage or disposal areas:

(4) Inspect or investigate complaints of injury to humans, wildlife.
domesticated animals, or land:

(5) Sample pesticides being applied or to be applied: or

(6) Observe the use and application of a pesticide.

(b) Prior to leaving the premises inspected the commissioner shall
give the owner, operator, or agent in charge, a receipt describing any
samples obtained. If an analysis is made of the samples, a copy of the
results of such analysis shall be furnished to the owner, operator, or
agent ID charge.

Subd. 2^ ENFORCEMENT, (a) When the commissioner has rea-
sonable cause to believe a pesticide or device is being distributed.
stored, transported or used in violation of sections I to 25. or of any
rules thereunder, he may issue and serve a written stop sale, use, or
removal order upon the owner or custodian of any such pesticide or
device. If the owner or custodian is not available for service of the or-
der, the commissioner may attach the order to the pesticide or device
and notify the owner or custodian and the registrant. The pesticide or
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device shall not be sold, used, or removed until the violation has been
corrected and the pesticide or device has been released in writing un-
der conditions specified by the commissioner, or until the violation has
been otherwise disposed of by. a court.

(b) If the commissioner is denied access to any land, he may ap-
ply £o a court of competent jurisdiction for a search warrant authoriz-
ing access to the land- The court may, upon such application, issue the
search warrant for the purpose requested upon a showing that proba-
ble cause exists that a violation of sections 1 to 25 is occurring or has
occurred upon such land.

Subd. 3. JUDICIAL ACTION, (a) The commissioner is charged
with the duty of enforcing sections 1 to 25 and any rules thereunder. In
the event a county attorney refuses to act on behalf of the commis-
sioner the attorney general may so act?

(b) The commissioner may bring an action jo enjoin a violation or
threatened violation of sections 1 to 25 or any rule thereunder in a
court of competent jurisdiction of the county in which such violation
occurs or is about to occur.

(c) The commissioner when he believes that the public interest
wijl be served best by so doing may seek to remedy minor violations
by a. suitable notice of warning in writing.

(d) The commissioner, after notice and hearing, may revoke, sus-
pend or refuse to renew a registration, license, or certificate when a
person is in violation of sections I to 25 or rules thereunder.

Sec. 13. [18A.33] SUBPOENAS. The commissioner may issue
subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses or production of
books, documents and records in any hearing affecting the authority or
privilege granted by a license, registration, certification, or permit is-
sued under sections i to 25.

Sec. 14. [I8A.34] COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS. The commis-
sioner is authorized to enter into cooperative agreements with federal
and state agencies for training, certification, and enforcement pro-
grajns.

Sec. 15. [I8A.35] PROTECTION OF TRADE SECRETS. Subdivi-
sion ±. In submitting data required by sections 1 to 25. the applicant
mayj

(a) Clearly mark any portions thereof which in his opinion are
trade secrets, commercial, or financiaj information: and

(b) Submit such marked material separately from other material.

Subd. 2; The commissioner shall not make any information public
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which in his judgment contains or relates to trade secrets or to cpnv
mercial or financial information and obtained fro"1 § person who
marked it privileged or confidential. When necessary, information rg;
lating to formulas of products may be revealed to any state or federal
agency consulted and may be revealed at a public hearing or in find-
ings of facts issued by the commissioner.

Subd. 3; If the commissioner proposes to release information
which the applicant or registrant believes to be protected from disclo-
sure under subdivision 2 he shall notify the applicant or registrant by
certified mail. The commissioner shall not make tlie information avail;
able for inspection until 30 days after receipt of the notice by the appli-
cant or registrant. During this period the applicant or registrant may
institute an action in an appropriate court for a declaratory judgment
as to whether such information is subject to protection under subdivi-
sion 2.

Sec. 16. [18A.36] FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY. Subdivision 1.
Prior to issuance or renewal of a commercial applicator license or
structural pesj control applicator registration or license, the applicant
shall furnish proof of financial responsibility of net assets equal to or
greater than $50.000. or by means of a performance bond or insurance
covering the applicant's pest control activities in. an amount deter-
mined bv the commissioner. Such bond or insurance shall cover a pe-
riod of time at least equal to the term of the applicant's license or reg-
istration. The commissioner shall immediately suspend the license of
anyone failing to maintain the required bond or insurance. The perfor-
mance bond or insurance policy shall contain a provision requiring the
insurance or bonding company to notify the commissioner ten days
prior to the effective date of cancellation, termination or any other
change of the bond or insurance. In the event of any recovery against
the bond or insurance, additional coverage shall be secured so as to
maintain financial responsibility equal to the original amount required.

Subd. 2. An employee of a registered or licensed person need not
maintain an insurance policy or bond during the time when his em-
ployer is maintaining the required insurance or bond.

Subd. 3. Applications for reinstatement of a registration or license
suspended under the provisions of this section shall be accompanied
by proof of satisfaction of judgments previously rendered.

Sec. 17. [18A.3T) INCIDENTS. The commissioner is authorized
to apply appropriate and efficient procedures to contain and control
pesticides involved in an emergency, which is ajj incident likely to
cause adverse effects on the environment. For purposes of this section
an incident includes a flood, fire, tornado, or motor vehicle accident.
which unintentionally releases pesticides on the environment. Persons
involved in or responsible for an incident shall report the incident to
the commissioner immediately on discovering the incident. The depart-
ment of agriculture shall be the lead government agency for decisions
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involving the emergency. .

Sec. 18. [18A.38] AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PURPOSE. All non-
resident commercial and structural pest control applicator licensees li^
censed as individuals shall appoint the commissioner as the agent
upon whom all legal process may be served and service upon the com-
missioner shall be deemed to be service on the licensee.

Sec. 19. [18A.39] DELEGATION OF DUTIES. The functions
vested in the commissioner by sections 1 to 25 may be delegated by
him to such employees or agents of the department as he may from
time to time designate.

Sec. 20. [18A.40] RECIPROCAL AGREEMENT. The commis-
sioner may waive all or part of the examination requirements provided
for in sections 1 to 25 on a reciprocal basis with any other jurisdiction
which has substantially the same requirements. Licenses or certificates
issued pursuant to this section may be suspended or revoked upon sus-
p_gnsion or revocation of the license or certificate of another jurisdic-
tipjn supporting the issuance of a Minnesota license or certificate and
10 the same manner as other licenses and certificates.

Sec. 21. [18A.41] DISPOSITION OF FUNDS. All moneys re^
cgived by the commissioner under the provisions of sections 1 to 25
shall be deposited in the state treasury to the credit of the general
fond.

Sec. 22. [18A.42] UNSATISFIED JUDGMENTS. No applicant for
commercial or structural pest control applicator license nor any com-
mercial or structural pest control applicator licensee shall permit any
final judgment against him for damages arising out of his carrying on
pesticide application operations for hire to remain unsatisfied for a pe-
riod of more than 30 days. The commissioner shall suspend the regis-
tration or license of any person for failure to satisfy within 30 days a
final judgment resulting from pest control activities.

Sec. 23. [18A.43] ADOPTION OF RULES. Subdivision _L The
commissioner is authorized to adopt rules necessary for the enforce^
njent of sections 1 to 25 including, put not limited to, the following:

(a) The declaration of any form of plant or animal life which is in-
jurious to health or the environment as a pest, other than man and
Q£her than bacteria viruses and other micro-organisms on or in living
njan or other living animals.

(b) The collection, examination and reporting of samples of pesti-
cides.

(c) The safe handling, transportation, storage, display, distribu-
tion, and disposal of pesticides and their containers.
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(d) The labeling requirements of all pesticides required to be reg-
istered under sections 3 and 4..

(e) The prescription of methods to be used m the application of
pesticides, including the designation of a pesticide as a restricted use
pesticide where the commissioner finds that it is necessary to protect
the environment and to carry out the purpose and intent of sections I
to 25.

(f) The requirement that any pesticides registered be colored or
discolored if it is determined that such requirement is feasible and is
necessary for the protection of the environment.

(g) The establishment of standards for packages and wrappings of
pesticides registered for special local needs.

(h) The determination of state restricted use pesticides for the
state or for designated areas within the state for the purpose of uni-
formity and in order to enter into cooperative agreements.

(i) The amount of performance bond or liability insurance re-
quired pursuant to section 16.

Subd. 2. Rules adopted pursuant to sections 1 to 25 shall not per-
mit any pesticide use which is prohibited by FIFRA and regulations or
orders issued thereunder,

Subd. 3; Rules adopted pursuant to sections 1 to 25 and relating
to certified applicators of restricted use pesticides, special local needs
registrations, and experimental use permits shall not be inconsistent
with the requirements of FIFRA and regulations promulgated there-
under.

Sec. 24. [18A.44] PRIOR LIABILITY. Sections i to 25 shall not
terminate or in any way modify any civil or criminal liability for an act
of commission or omission occurring prior to January \^ 1977.

Sec. 25. [18A.45] PENALTIES. Subdivision 1. Any person violat-
ing sections j. to 25 or rules thereunder is guilty of a misdemeanor for
the first violation and a gross misdemeanor for any subsequent viola-
tion.

Subd. 2. If there was no probable cause for an administrative ac-
tion, including the issuance of a stop sale, use, or removal order, a
court may allow recovery for damages caused by the administrative
action.

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 21.47, Subdivision 8, is
amended to read:

Subd. 8. PROHIBITED WEED SEEDS. "Prohibited weed seeds"
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are those weed seeds which are prohibited from being present in any
agricultural seed. They are the seeds of perennial weeds such as not
only reproduce by seed, but also spread by underground reproductive
parts such as roots and rootstocks, and above ground reproductive
parts such as runners and stolons. The prohibited weed seeds are seeds
of Canada thistle (Cirsium arvense Scop.), field bindweed (Convolvulus
arvensis L.), leafy spurge (Euphorbia esula L.), perennial pepper grass
(Lepidium draba L.), perennial sow thistle (Sonchus arvensis L.), and
Russian knapweed (Centaurea repens L.) «*d qtmek grass (Agropyron
re pens fe^ , which are highly destructive and difficult to control in this
state by ordinary cultural practices.

Sec. 27. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 21.47, Subdivision 9, is
amended to read:

Subd. 9. RESTRICTED WEED SEEDS. "Restricted weed seeds"
are those weed seeds which, if present in agricultural seed, shall be
named on the label together with the number per ounce or pound of
seed specified and which shall not exceed the legal limit. They are
seeds of such weeds as are objectionable in fields, lawns and gardens
of this state, and can be controlled by good cultural practice and use of
herbicides. Restricted weed seeds are seeds of buckhorn plantain
(Plantago lanceolata L.), dodder (Cuscuta spp.), Frenchweed (Thlaspi
arvense L.), hoary alyssum (Berterea incana DC), horse nettle, (Sola-
num carolinense L.), quack grass (Agropvron repens L.). and wild mus-
tard (Brassica arvensis L.).

Sec. 28. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 21.49, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

21.49 UNLAWFUL ACTS. Subdivision 1. AGRICULTURAL SEED,
SALE. It is unlawful for any person to sell agricultural or tree and
shrub seed within this state if

(a) The test to determine the percentage of germination required
by section 21.48 shall not have been completed within a nine-month
period, immediately prior to such sale, exclusive of the calendar month
in which the test was completed;

(b) It is not labeled in accordance with the provisions of sections
21.47 to 21.58, or contains a false or misleading label;

(c) False or misleading advertisement has been used in respect to
its sale;

(d) It contains prohibited noxious-weed seeds;

(e) It contains restricted noxious-weed seeds in excess of two
seeds per ounce, or 25 seeds per pound in those agricultural seeds as
set out in section 21.48, subdivision 3, clause (5);
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(f) It contains more than one percent by weight of all weed seeds;

(g) It is represented to be certified seed unless it has been pro-
duced, processed and labeled in compliance with the rules and regula-
tions of an official or officially recognized seed certification agency T ;

(h) The sale violates the provisions of the Plant Variety Protection
Act fU.S. Public Law 91-577; December 24. 1970) and rules and regula-
tions issued pursuant thereto.

Sec. 29. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1974. Sections 18.031:
18.032. Subdivisions .L 2, 3_, 4, 5, 7, and 8; 18.0321: 18.0322: 18.0323;
18.0324: 18.033: 18.034: 18.035: 18.036: 18A.01: 18A.02. Subdivisions 1.
2, 4, and 5; 18A.03: 18A.04: 18A.05: 18A.06: 18A.07; 18A.Q8; 18A.09:
18A.10: ISA. 11: 24.069: 24.071; 24.072. Subdivisions i, 3, and 5;
24.0721: 24.073; 24.074; 24.075: 24.076: 24.077: and Minnesota Stat-
utes. 1975 Supplement. Sections 18.032. Subdivision 6; 18A. 02. Subdi-
vision 3; and 24.072. Subdivisions 2 and 4, are repealed.

Sec. 30. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section 5, section 6, subdivision 4;
and section 9 take effect January jj 1977.

Approved March 19, 1976.

CHAPTER 54—S.F.No.1252

An act relating to the blind; providing for vending stands and machines to be
operated by the blind on property of state governmental subdivisions; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 248.07, Subdivision 7.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 248.07, Subdivision 7,
is amended to read:

Subd. 7. BLIND; VENDING STANDS AND MACHINES ON GOV-
ERNMENTAL PROPERTY. For the rehabilitation of blind persons the
commissioner of public welfare shall have exclusive authority to estab-
lish and to operate vending stands and vending machines in all build-
ings and properties owned or rented exclusively by any department of
the state of Minnesota except the department of natural resources
properties operated directly by the Division of State Parks and not
subject to private leasing. The merchandise to be dispensed by such
vending stands and machines may include soft drinks, (except 3.2
beer), milk, food, candies, tobacco, souvenirs, notions and related
items. Such vending stands and vending machines herein authorized
shall be operated on the same basis as other vending stands for the
blind established and supervised by the commissioner of public wel-
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